

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
(Rick, P.J., and Shapiro and Yates, JJ.)

ADELINE HAMBLEY,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS'
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO
APPEAL AND PROOF OF SERVICE

-vs-

SUPREME COURT NO.:

OTTAWA COUNTY, a Michigan County;
OTTAWA COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS; and
JOE MOSS, SYLVIA RHODEA, LUCY
EBEL, GRETCHEN COSBY, REBEKAH
CURRAN, ROGER BELKNAP, and
ALLISON MIEDEMA, Ottawa County
Commissioners in their individual and
official capacities,

COA NO.: 365918

TRIAL CT. FILE NO.: 23-7180-CZ

Defendants/Appellants.

Sarah Riley Howard (P58531)
PINSKY SMITH, PC
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellee
146 Monroe Center St., Suite 418
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 451-8496
showard@psfklaw.com

David A. Kallman (P34200)
Stephen P. Kallman (P75622)
Jack C. Jordan (P46551)
Lanae L. Monera (P55604)
KALLMAN LEGAL GROUP, PLLC
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants
5600 W. Mount Hope Hwy.
Lansing, MI 48917
(517) 322-3207
dave@kallmanlegal.com
steve@kallmanlegal.com
jack@kallmanlegal.com
lanae@kallmanlegal.com

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ORDER APPEALED..... v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT vi

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

GROUNDS FOR APPEAL 10

 I. Ottawa County’s Appeal Must Be Granted Because It is of Significant Public Interest and the Legal Principle is of Major Significance to Michigan Jurisprudence. MCR 7.305(B)(2) and (3). 10

 II. Ottawa County’s Appeal Must Be Granted Because the Court of Appeals’ Decision is Clearly Erroneous. MCR 7.305(B)(5)(a)..... 11

 III. Ottawa County’s Appeal Must be Granted Because the Court of Appeals’ Decision Involves a Substantial Question about the Validity of a Legislative Act. MCR 7.305(B)(1). . 11

 IV. Ottawa County’s Appeal Must be Granted Because the Court of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts with Prior Binding Precedent. MCR 7.305(B)(5)(b). 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENT 14

THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRONEOUSLY AFFIRMED THE GRANTING OF DECLARATORY RELIEF. 14

 I. Plaintiff Was Never Appointed as Permanent Ottawa County Health Officer..... 14

 A. The Omitted Contingency. 14

 B. *Lockwood Controls* In This Case..... 21

 C. Further Problems with the December 13, 2022 Resolution..... 25

 II. The Court of Appeals Acted Beyond Its Authority. 28

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 31

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**CASES:**

<i>46th Circuit v Crawford County</i> , 476 Mich 131; 719 NW2d 553 (2006)	. . .	13, 20
<i>Adanalic v Harco Nat'l Ins Co</i> , 309 Mich App 173; 870 NW2d 731 (2015).	. . .	20, 21
<i>Bengston v Delta County</i> , 266 Mich App 612; 703 NW2d 122 (2005)	. . .	11
<i>Black v Liquor Control Comm</i> , 323 Mich 290; 35 NW2d 269 (1948)	. . .	28
<i>Charles Reinhart Co v Winiemko</i> , 444 Mich 579; 513 NW2d 773 (1994)	. . .	28, 29
<i>Crain v Gibson</i> , 73 Mich App 192; 250 NW2d 792 (1977)	15, 16
<i>Duffy v Michigan Dept of Natural Resources</i> , 490 Mich 198; 805 NW2d 399 (2011)		20
<i>El-Khalil v Oakwood Healthcare, Inc</i> , 504 Mich 152; 934 NW2d 665 (2019)	. . .	12
<i>Esperance v Chesterfield Twp</i> , 89 Mich App 456; 280 NW2d 559 (1979)	. . .	17
<i>In re Bradley Estate</i> , 494 Mich 367, 835 NW2d 545 (2013)	28
<i>Jaguar Trading Ltd Partnership v Presler</i> , 289 Mich App 319; 808 NW2d 495 (2010)		13
<i>Kern v Kern-Koskela</i> , 320 Mich App 212; 905 NW2d 453 (2017)	13
<i>Lockwood v Twp of Ellington</i> , 323 Mich App 392, 917 NW2d 413 (2018)	. . .	21-24
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109; 596 NW2d 817 (1999)	13
<i>McKiney v Clayman</i> , 237 Mich App 198; 602 NW2d 612 (1999)	28
<i>People v Garza</i> , 469 Mich 431; 670 NW2d 662 (2003)	13
<i>Rathbun v Bd of Supervisors of Lenawee Cnty</i> , 275 Mich 479; 267 NW 543 (1936)		12
<i>Saginaw County v Kent</i> , 209 Mich 160, 176 NW 601 (1920)	15
<i>Skinner v Square D Co</i> , 445 Mich 153; 516 NW2d 475 (1994)	13
<i>Spiek v Department of Transp</i> , 456 Mich 331; 572 NW2d 201 (1998)	12
<i>SSC Associates Limited Partnership v General Retirement System of City of Detroit</i> , 192 Mich App 360; 180 NW2d 275 (1991)	13

<i>Tavener v Elk Rapids Rural Agricultural School Dist</i> , 341 Mich 244, 67 NW2d 136 (1954)	12
<i>Wexford Co Prosecutor v Pranger</i> , 83 Mich App 197; 268 NW2d 344 (1978)	17
<i>Younkin v Zimmer</i> , 304 Mich App 719, 848 NW2d 488 (2014)	28
STATUTES:	
MCL 15.261	1, 16
MCL 15.262(d)	16
MCL 15.263(2)	<i>passim</i>
MCL 15.267	24
MCL 15.268	24
MCL 15.269	23
MCL 15.269(1)	26
MCL 46.11(n)	9
MCL 333.2428	4
COURT RULES:	
MCR 2.116(C)(8)	13
MCR 2.116(C)(10)	13
MCR 2.116(I)(2)	9, 13
MCR 7.305(B)(1)	11
MCR 7.305(B)(2)	10
MCR 7.305(B)(3)	10
MCR 7.305(B)(5)(a)	11
MCR 7.305(B)(5)(b)	12
